# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4159097

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PRECISION FABRICS GROUP, INC.	11/25/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	1100 ABERNATHY ROAD, NE, 16TH FLOOR	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30328	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7718557
Patent Number:	8440582
Patent Number:	8435907
Patent Number:	8513145
Patent Number:	9006118
Patent Number:	7998564
Patent Number:	8796162
Patent Number:	8501639
Patent Number:	8439161
Patent Number:	8403108
Patent Number:	8607929
Patent Number:	8283267
Patent Number:	8230969
Patent Number:	5135591
Patent Number:	5223330
Patent Number:	5134017
Patent Number:	5024851
Patent Number:	4761326
Patent Number:	5271998
Application Number:	13592608

PATENT REEL: 040434 FRAME: 0417

504112427

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12428679
Application Number:	12192528
Application Number:	14806141
Application Number:	13690294
Application Number:	12501875
Application Number:	09878416
Application Number:	12501772
Application Number:	12501915
Application Number:	14705285
Application Number:	13534468

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-523-2700

Email: susan.dinicola@hklaw.com,Michelle.Diaz@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP Address Line 1: 10 ST. JAMES AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	135592.06018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN C. DINICOLA
SIGNATURE:	/Susan C. DiNicola/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Precision\_Patent\_Security#page1.tif source=Precision\_Patent\_Security#page2.tif source=Precision\_Patent\_Security#page3.tif source=Precision\_Patent\_Security#page4.tif source=Precision\_Patent\_Security#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040434 FRAME: 0418

#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Security Agreement (this "Agreement") dated as of 1/25, 2016 by and between PRECISION FABRICS GROUP, INC., a North Carolina corporation (the "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (successor-in-interest to Wachovia Bank, National Association), a national banking association (the "Lender"), under the terms of that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of September 29, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Grantor and the Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Lender a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each patent and patent application of the Grantor, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- (ii) all claims by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent including, without limitation, any patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;
- (iii) all licenses and license agreements (as amended from time to time) described on Schedule A attached hereto together with (a) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, (b) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof and (c) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
  - (iv) all products and proceeds of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

**ISIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

PRECISION FABRICS GROUP, INC., as Grantor

By: Name:

Title: Park Controller

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Lender

By: ∠ Name:

# Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

# U.S. PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date
COMPOSITE UPHOLSTERY FABRIC PANELS WITH ENLARGED GRAPHITE INTUMESCENT PARTICLES	7718557	May 18, 2010
FLAME RESISTANT FILLER CLOTH AND MATTRESSES INCORPORATING SAME	8440582	May 14, 2013
FLAME RESISTANT FILLER CLOTH AND MATTRESSES INCORPORATING SAME	8435907	May 7, 2013
FLAME RESISTANT FILLER CLOTH AND MATTRESSES INCORPORATING SAME	8513145	August 20, 2013
FLAME RESISTANT FILLER CLOTH AND MATTRESSES INCORPORATING SAME	9006118	April 14, 2015
CONCRETE CURING BLANKETS THAT PROMOTE EVEN CONCRETE CURING	7998564	August 16, 2011
THERMALLY PROTECTIVE FLAME RETARDANT FABRIC	8796162	August 5, 2014
THERMALLY PROTECTIVE FLAME RETARDANT FABRIC	8501639	August 6, 2013
ACOUSTICALLY TUNABLE SOUND ABSORPTION ARTICLES	8439161	May 14, 2013
ACOUSTICALLY TUNABLE SOUND ABSORPTION ARTICLES AND METHODS OF MAKING SAME	8403108	March 26, 2013
ACOUSTICALLY TUNABLE SOUND ABSORPTION ARTICLES AND METHODS OF MAKING SAME	8607929	December 17, 2013
FABRICS FOR THERAPEUTIC SKIN CARE BEDDING	8283267	October 9, 2012
ACOUSTIC PANELS, APPARATUS AND ASSEMBLIES WITH AIRFLOW-RESISTIVE LAYERS ATTACHED TO SOUND INCIDENT SURFACES	8230969	July 31, 2012
PROCESS OF MAKING A PHOSPHORESCENT FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC ARTICLE	5135591	August 4, 1992

3

PATENT REEL: 040434 FRAME: 0421

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
PHOSPHORESCENT FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC ARTICLE AND PROCESS FOR MAKING THE SAME	5223330	June 29, 1993
FOAM COATED PROTECTIVE APPAREL FABRIC	5134017	July 28, 1992
PROCESS FOR PAEPARING A WOVEN MEDICAL FABRIC	5024851	June 18, 1991
FOAM COATED CSR/SURGICAL INSTRUMENT WRAP FABRIC	4761326	August 2, 1988
LIGHTWEIGHT METALIZED FABRIC	5271998	December 21, 1993

# **U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Title	Application No.	Publication Date
HEAT AND FLAME-RESISTANT MATERIALS AND UPHOLSTERED ARTICLES INCORPORATING SAME	20130022805	January 24, 2013
SURGICAL TOWELS WITH REDUCED LINT PARTICLE GENERATION	20090270824	October 29, 2009
FLAME RESISTANT TICKING THAT REDUCES FLAME PROPAGATION AND UPHOLSTERED ARTICLES INCORPORATING SAME	20090044341	February 19, 2009
HEAT AND FLAME-RESISTANT MATERIALS AND UPHOLSTERED ARTICLES INCORPORATING SAME	20150320231	November 12, 2015
THERMALLY PROTECTIVE FLAME RETARDANT FABRIC	20130089722	April 11, 2013
FABRICS FOR PREVENTING AND REDUCING SKIN WOUNDS	20090308404	December 17, 2009
DURABLE, COMFORTABLE, AIR-PERMEABLE ALLERGEN-BARRIER FABRICS	20010039157	November 8, 2001
UNDERPAD FOR PREVENTING AND REDUCING SKIN WOUNDS	20090312684	December 17, 2009
SYNTHETIC WOVEN PATIENT GOWN FOR PREVENTING AND REDUCING SKIN WOUNDS	20100050316	March 4, 2010

Title	Application No.	Publication Date
SURGICAL TOWELS WITH REDUCED LINT PARTICLE GENERATION	20150335496	November 26, 2015
MICROCLIMATE CONTROLLING FABRICS AND METHODS	20130012090	January 10, 2013